

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/16/2020 4:44 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 99122-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE ESTATE OF WAI MON CHIN, by and through STANLEY CHIN,
in his capacity as Personal Representative and for the beneficiaries
SHIRLEY CHIN, STANLEY CHIN, SANDY CHIN, and WILLIAM
CHIN,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF RICHLAND, a municipality,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MICHAEL E. TARDIF, WSBA #5833
Freimund Tardif, PLLC
711 Capitol Way South, Suite 602
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 534-9960
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
1.	Was the Court of Appeals correct in affirming the trial court’s refusal to give an instruction about the signing provision in RCW 47.30.010(2)?.....	1
2.	Was the Court of Appeals correct in affirming the trial court’s decision to allow the jury to be instructed about the duties of Plaintiff pedestrian and the driver in a road design claim against the City of Richland (City), which raised defenses of comparative negligence against Plaintiff and the former co-defendant driver?	1
II.	RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A.	Two Separately Developed Trails Extend North And South From Van Giesen Street	1
B.	The City Explicitly Considered Pedestrian And Bicycle Issues When Its Design Located The North Trailhead Mid-block On Van Giesen	4
III.	RESPONSE TO ARGUMENT	8
A.	Plaintiff Does Not Meet The Criteria For Review	8
B.	The Court Of Appeals Interpretation And Application Of RCW 47.30.010(2) Is Correct Under The Facts In The Trial Record	10
C.	The Issue Of Supplemental Instructions About The City’s Duty Was Not Preserved For Review	14
D.	Plaintiff’s Objection To Instructions About Pedestrian and Driver Duties Did Not Satisfy Requirements For Objections To Jury Instructions	15

IV. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Fergen v. Sestero</i> , 182 Wn.2d 794, 803, 746 P.3d708 (2015).....	16
<i>Hansen v. Wash. Nat. Gas</i> , 95 Wn.2d 773, 779-80, 632 P.2d 509 (1981)	14
<i>Hough v. Stockbury</i> , 152 Wn. App. 328, 342, 216 P.3d 1077 (2009).....	16, 17
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 71 Wn.2d 826, 430 P.2d 947 (1967).....	14
<i>State v. Kintz</i> , 169 Wn.2d 537, 547, 238 P. 3d 470 (2010).....	13
<i>Veit v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Corp.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 88, 249 P.3d 607 (2011).....	18, 19

Statutes

RCW 47.30.010	passim
RCW 47.30.010(2).....	1, 9, 10, 11

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)	8
